
Directions to the start:

# KM CUM KM DIRECTIONS
1 0.00 0.00 Start at Britannia Bay Parking Lot
2 0.00 0.00
3 0.19 0.19
4 2.30 2.49
5 2.10 4.59
6 4.86 9.45
7 0.10 9.55
8 0.17 9.72
9 0.03 9.75
10 0.26 10.01
11 0.18 10.19 Pass Earl of March Secondary School
12 0.47 10.66
13 0.36 11.02
14 0.54 11.56
15 0.55 12.11
16 0.14 12.25 Right on Knudson Dr
17 0.76 13.01
18 0.41 13.42 Straight on Richardson Side Rd @ High School
19 3.48 16.90
20 1.66 18.56 Pass Cheshire Pub at Carp Rd
21 5.56 24.12
22 1.51 25.63
23 3.25 28.88
24 4.35 33.23 Left on March Rd/Hwy 44/Hwy 49
25 7.96 41.19
26 1.56 42.75 Right on Martin St. S (17) at Becker (TL)
27 5.80 48.55
28 0.61 49.16 Left on 17
29 1.55 50.71 Right on 17
30 0.70 51.41 Left on 17
31 6.84 58.25
32 0.63 58.88 Left on 29 after crossing bridge
33 0.27 59.15
34 0.10 59.25 Right on 20 to White Lake after Francis Fuel
35 7.10 66.35 Left on 20 becomes 23 to White Lake
36 11.50 77.85 Left on 2 to White Lake (SS) @ Robertson Corner
37 1.40 79.25
38 10.50 89.75
39 10.25 100.00
40 0.85 100.85
41 5.65 106.50 Right on 5 to Douglas
42 11.30 117.80 Left on 5
43 1.40 119.20 Bear right on 5
44 17.65 136.85
45 5.17 142.02
46 11.60 153.62 Left on Patrick St (up the hill)
47 0.43 154.05
48 0.10 154.15

Take 417 to Nepean, get off at Pinecrest exit, go north on Pinecrest, pass 
Richmond Rd and Carling Ave, go down the hill, pass the white bubble, 
right on the parking lot. 

Right on Greenview Ave
Left on BikePath
Left on Corkstown Rd
Straight at traffic light crossing Moodie Drive
Right on Bike Path just before Eagleson
Bear left and go under tunnel over Eagleson
Right on Petrie Lane
Left on Penfield Dr
Straight at traffic light crossing Teron Rd

Right on Leacock Way
Left on Leacock Dr
Left on Beaverbrook Rd
Left on Weslock Way

Right on Kanata Ave

Pass Thunderbird Golf club

Right on Beavertail Rd
Left on Old Almonte Rd
Right on Corkery Rd

Pass Almonte town sign

Right at SS at Blakney

Left on Kinburn Side Rd (20)

Pakenham Checkpoint-Nicolson Grocery Store

Right on Belany Rd (52) at White Lake (SS)
Straight on 2 at Burntown to Renfrew (CR 52?)
Straight at TL in Renfrew to Raglan St South
Left on 132 to Shamrock (TL) Esso on right

Left on 22 to Hyndford (just before the bridge)
Right at Hyndford to Eganville (SS)

Eganville Checkpoint-Grocery Store/Restaurant on right
Right on 512 to Foymount



49 19.85 174.00
50 4.30 178.30
51 28.40 206.70 Left on 514 to Hwy 28 / Hardwood Lake
52 12.78 219.48
53 18.72 238.20
54 5.80 244.00
55 4.54 248.54
56 27.56 276.10
57 33.55 309.65
58 6.65 316.30
59 15.50 331.80
60 8.53 340.33 Bear Right to 36 to Westport
61 16.99 357.32 Right on Bedford St (CR12) from Mountain Rd
62 4.50 361.82 Enter Salem CR12 changes to CR8
63 24.50 386.32 Enter Godfrey
64 0.00 386.32 Left on Hwy 38
65 6.00 392.32 Left on CR 19
66 10.50 402.82 Enter Desert Lake
67 1.30 404.12 CHECKPOINT Desert Lake Resort on left     (613) 374-2196
67 0.00 404.12 Right On CR 19 (retrace  route)
68 11.80 415.92 Right on Hwy 38
69 6.50 422.42 Right on CR8 at Godfrey
70 24.50 446.92 Enter Salem CR8 changes to CR12
71 4.50 451.42 Left on Mountain Rd or CR36
72 16.99 468.41
73 8.53 476.94 Straight cross Hwy 7
74 4.50 481.44
75 17.60 499.04
76 1.80 500.84 Right on CR 12 (McDonald Corners Rd)
77 7.80 508.64
78 5.20 513.84
79 6.80 520.64
80 25.67 546.31
81 2.88 549.19 Right on CR 17
82 16.13 565.32
83 4.44 569.76 Bear left on Ashton Station Rd
84 0.51 570.27
85 1.60 571.87
86 1.30 573.17
87 15.70 588.87
88 0.27 589.14 Left onto Hope Side Rd (CR86)
89 2.04 591.18
90 7.50 598.68
91 2.14 600.82 Right on Carling Ave
92 0.72 601.54 Left onto bike path parallel to Carling Ave
93 1.80 603.34 Straight on stop sign
94 0.05 603.39 Right onto the Parking lot
95 0.00 603.39 Finish at Britannia Bay Parking Lot

Start 2.3km climb up Foymount
Left on 515 to Quadeville

Left on 28 to Denbigh
Right on 41 S. to Vennacher Junction, Swiss Inn/Restaurant on right
Left at Vennacher Junction to Vennachar (Buckshot Lake Rd)
Vennachar Checkpoint-General Store on left
Left on 509 at Plevna to Ompah
Straight on Snow Road Station to 36 or Elphin
Right on 36 at Elphin towards Maberly
CHECKPOINT Maberley - Straight cross Hwy 7

Bear left to Maberly

Right on Bennet Lake Rd
Left on Fallbrook Rd

Lanark Checkpoint-Store / Rest. on top of hill
Left on CR 8 (Herrons Mills)
Right on CR16 at Middleville
Esso gas station on the left

Left on 9th Line Beckwith (flashing red light)

Right on Flewellyn Rd
Left on Upper Dwyer Hill Rd. (CR3)
Right on Fernbank Rd
Right on Eagleson Rd (CR49)

Left on Richmond Rd (becomes Moodie Drive)
Right on Corkstown Rd


